

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSEPH P. MURR, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN and ST. CROIX COUNTY,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Court Of Appeals Of The State Of Wisconsin**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
STEVEN J. LECHNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAIMIE N. CAVANAUGH  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com  
jcavanaugh@mountainstateslegal.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLES OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE “PARCEL AS A WHOLE” CON- CEPT IN <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> DOES NOT COMPEL CREATION OF A STRICT RULE REQUIRING COURTS TO AG- GREGATE LEGALLY DISTINCT, COM- MONLY OWNED, CONTIGUOUS PROPERTIES IN A REGULATORY TAK- INGS ANALYSIS .....	8
II. AGGREGATING FEE PROPERTY FOR A TAKINGS ANALYSIS IS ABHORRENT TO THE CONSTITUTION .....	12
A. It Is The Duty Of The Judiciary To Protect Private Property .....	12
B. There Is No Constitutional Basis For A Rule Requiring Aggregation In A Takings Analysis .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. A STRICT AGGREGATION RULE WOULD CREATE A MYRIAD OF PROBLEMS .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Noel</i> , 443 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. 1968) .....	18
<i>Bilby v. Wire</i> , 77 N.W.2d 882 (N.D. 1956) .....	18
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 37 (1994) .....	10
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	7
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798) .....	14
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	2
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	14
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	2
<i>Jilek v. Chicago, Wilmington &amp; Franklin Coal Co.</i> , 47 N.E.2d 96 (Ill. 1943) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Gray</i> , 410 P.2d 948 (N.M. 1966) .....	18
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	19
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	21
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (Fed. Cl. 2001) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	21
<i>Miller Bros. v. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. App. 1994).....	19
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Hodel</i> , 799 F.2d 1423 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	2
<i>Murr v. St. Croix Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 796 N.W.2d 837 (Wis. App. 2011).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 359 Wis.2d 675, 2014 WL 7271581 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 862 N.W.2d 899 (2015).....	5
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	14
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	18
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	21
<i>Slaaten v. Cliff's Drilling Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Glen Alden Coal Co.</i> , 32 A.2d 227 (Pa. 1943) .....	18
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Evtl. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	13
<i>VanHorne’s Lesse v. Dorrance</i> , 2 Dall. 304 (1795).....	20
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	12

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	7, 14, 17

## RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## REGULATIONS

St. Croix County Code of Ordinances, Land Use and Dev., subch. III.I, Lower St. Croix Riverway Overlay Dist. § 17.36, I.4.a .....	3, 4
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 118.08(4) .....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernard H. Siegan, <i>Property and Freedom: The Constitution, the Courts, and Land-Use Regulation</i> (1997) .....	13, 16, 20
Clint Bolick, <i>David's Hammer: The Case for an Activist Judiciary</i> (2007).....	13
John E. Fee, <i>The Takings Clause As A Comparative Right</i> , 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1003 (2003) .....	15, 20
Marc R. Lisker, <i>Regulatory Takings And The Denominator Problem</i> , 27 Rutgers L. J. 663 (1996).....	15
Mark L. Pollot, <i>Grand Theft and Petit Larceny: Property Rights in America</i> (1993) .....	13
Restatement of Property §§ 7-9 (1936) .....	16
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings Private Property And The Power Of Eminent Domain</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1985).....	11
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Parcel And Then Some: United Of Ownership And The Parcel As A Whole</i> , 36 Vt. L. Rev. 549 (2012).....	16, 17



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven J. Eagle, <i>Penn Central And Its Reluctant Muftis</i> , 66 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 1 (2014) .....	20
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> , Federalist No. 85 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	13
